39. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Particulars 2023 2022

KShs KShs

Pending lawsuits 16,982,133,886 21,213,920,267

Guarantees and letters of credit 101,320,852 88,070,852

17,083,454,738 21,301,991,119

Pending lawsuits relate to civil suits lodged against the Company by various parties.

40. FUEL STOCKS
Fuel stocks belong to the Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) as per Transportation and Storage Agreement signed between the
Kenya Pipeline Company Limited and the OMCs. Fuel stocks are therefore not included in the financial statements. As at
30th June 2023 the Company held 727,836.966m3 (2022 – 467,947m3) third-party fuel stocks with a Hydro-Carbon Value
(HCV) of KShs 68,020,865,292 (2022 – KShs 53,852,917,029).

41. CAPITAL COMMITMENT

2023  2022

KShs KShs

Amounts Authorised 16,304,543,907  7,667,242,345

Less:

Amounts incurred and included in work-in-
progress

9,475,611,943, 717,925,143

The above amounts are included in the approved budget for the year.

42. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

a) Restatement of audited statement if profit or loss and other comprehensive income

For the year ended 30th June
2022

Note
below

As previously reported Prior year adjustment Restated

KShs KShs KShs

Depreciation (i)  6,046,788,340 (187,212,306) 5,859,576,034

Amortisation (ii) 880,980,676 47,341,696  928,322,372

Taxation charge (iii)  2,331,771,360 63,137,088 2,394,908,448

Effect on retained earnings (iv)  70,377,568,717 435,430,785 70,812,999,502

Kenya Pipeline Company Annual Report and Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2023

P.106

b) Restatement of audited statement of financial position

For the year ended 30th June
2022

Note
below

As previously reported Prior year adjustment Restated

KShs KShs KShs

Assets

Property, Plant & equipment  85,978,670,508 150,518,837 86,129,189,345

Leasehold land  18,580,547,384 (2,062,807,129) 16,517,740,255

   104,559,217,892 (1,912,288,292) 102,646,929,600

Equity & Liabilities

Deferred tax liability (v)  20,088,627,464 (15,959,130)  20,072,668,334

Revaluation Reserve (vi)  19,383,820,589 (2,331,759,947)  17,052,060,642

Retained Earnings (vii)  70,377,568,717 435,430,785  70,812,999,502

   109,850,016,770 (1,912,288,292)  107,937,728,478

For the year ended 30th June
2021  As previously reported Prior year adjustment Restated

Assets

Property, Plant & equipment  97,186,140,519 (36,693,469)  97,149,447,050

Leasehold land  19,431,356,105 (2,015,465,433)  17,415,890,672

   116,617,496,624 (2,052,158,902)  114,565,337,722

Equity & Liabilities

Deferred tax liability  19,803,685,014 (79,096,218)  19,724,588,796

Revaluation reserve  23,614,175,327 (2,331,759,947)  21,282,415,380

Retained earnings  74,553,065,574 358,697,263  74,911,762,837

   117,970,925,915 (2,052,158,902)  115,918,767,013

NOTES

(i) Relates to adjustments on depreciation expenses on completion of items recorded in the fixed assets register.

(ii) Relates to adjustment of additional amortisation charge after completion of items recorded in the fixed asset register.

(iii) Relates to tax expense for the restatement period after refinement of property plant and equipment.

(iv) Relates to the net impact on property, plant and equipment on completion of refinement of items recorded in the fixed asset
register.

(v) Relates to the net impact on deferred tax liability as a result of adjustment made to the surplus on revaluation of property plant

[…]

At 30 June 2022

Financial assets

Bank and cash balances - - 1,694,740,208 -

Short term deposits - - 5,794,722,885 -

Trade receivables - - 6,131,898,307 -

- - 13,621,361,400

Financial liabilities

Trade payables (69,591,178) (331,000,139)  609,177,579 -

Long Term Loan (10,098,826,049) -

(1,156,817) (331,000,139) (9,489,648,470) -

(ii) Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The main currency exposure that the Company is exposed to relates to the fluctuation of the Kenya Shillings exchange rates
with the US Dollar and Euro currencies.

The table below details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the Kenya shilling against the relevant
foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only the outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and
adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an
increase in profit and other equity where the Kenya shilling strengthens 10% against the relevant currency. For a weakening
shilling against the relevant currency, there would be an equal opposite impact on the profit and other equity, and the
balances below would be negative.

2023 2023 2022 2022

KShs KShs KShs KShs

Effect on Profit Effect on Equity Effect on Profit Effect on Equity

Currency - GB pounds

+ 10 percentage point movement 1,842  1,289 (69,591,178) (48,713,825)

- 10 percentage point movement (1,842) (1,289) 69,591,178 48,713,825

Currency – Euro

+ 10 percentage point movement (294,451) (206,116) (331,000,139) (231,700,097)

- 10 percentage point movement 294.451 206,116 331,000,139 231,700,097

Currency - US dollars

+ 10 percentage point movement 161,461,132 113,022,793 413,104,028 289,172,820

- 10 percentage point movement (161,461,132) (113,022,793) (413,104,028) (289,172,820)

The US Dollar’s impact is mainly attributed to the exposure on outstanding US Dollar receivables at year-end while the Euro
impact arises from the exposure on outstanding payables at the year-end.

The sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk as the year end exposure does not reflect
the exposure during the year.

Kenya Pipeline Company Annual Report and Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2023

P.109

(iii) Interest risk management

Interest rate risk is the risk that the entity’s financial condition may be adversely affected as a result of changes in interest